

No. 14-55842 (consolidated with No. 14-55666)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

TULE WIND, LLC,

*Intervenor-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT PROTECT OUR  
COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION**

---

Eric R. Glitzenstein  
William S. Eubanks II  
Meyer Glitzenstein & Crystal  
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-5206  
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. IT IS UNDISPUTED IN THIS COURT THAT THE FORESEEABLE KILLING OF MIGRATORY BIRDS BY INDUSTRIAL WIND PROJECTS SUCH AS TULE WIND IS SUBJECT TO THE MBTA'S TAKE PROHIBITION. ....	3
A. As The Government Concedes, Industrial Wind Turbines "Take" Migratory Birds Within The Meaning Of The MBTA. ....	3
B. The Tule Wind Project, Like Other Major Industrial Wind Projects, Will Kill Migratory Birds Protected By The MBTA. ....	5
II. BLM MAY BE SUED UNDER THE APA FOR AUTHORIZING A PROJECT THAT BLM KNOWS IS INHERENTLY HAZARDOUS TO BIRDS AND WILL KILL BIRDS IN VIOLATION OF THE MBTA. ....	11
A. Defendants' Argument That BLM Is Not Criminally Liable Has Nothing To Do With Whether It May Be Sued Under The APA. ....	12
B. <i>Glickman</i> , As Well As This Court's Precedents, Support The Availability Of An APA Claim. ....	15
C. Defendants' Remaining Arguments Are Also Unpersuasive. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 19
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1349 (2008) .....	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pirie</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 161(D.D.C. 2002) .....	25
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers., Communic's</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	19
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Glickman</i> , 217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	14, 15, 17, 22
<i>Moldonado v. Morales</i> , 556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Evans</i> , 952 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Moon Lake Electric Ass'n</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Colo. 1999).....	23
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 1, 3, 20, 21  
16 U.S.C. § 470f.....13  
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....13  
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....13  
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h .....6

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

50 C.F.R. § 21.27 .....24
